CHAPTER 213—S. F. No. 959

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the county board of certain counties to levy a tax for the county health nurse program.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County health nurse program, tax levy. In any county containing over 75 and less than 80 full and fractional congressional townships, having an assessed valuation of over \$2,000,000 and less than \$5,000,000 and over 19,000 and less than 21,000 inhabitants according to the 1950 federal census, the county board, may levy annually a tax of not to exceed 2 mills on all the taxable property in the county, for the county health nurse program.

Approved March 25, 1957.

CHAPTER 214—S. F. No. 961

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing certain cities and villages to appropriate municipal liquor store earnings for the construction, equipment and operation of non-profit community hospitals.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Municipal liquor store earnings, appropriate portion to nonprofit hospital association. The governing body of any city or village operating an "on sale" and "off sale" municipal liquor dispensary and situated in any county having a population in excess of 24,000 but not more than 27,000 inhabitants, and having an assessed valuation in excess of \$20,000,000, but less than \$25,000,000 may appropriate annually from its liquor dispensary fund not to exceed 25 percent of the annual net earnings of such municipal liquor dispensary to any incorporated non-profit hospital association for the construction, equipment, and operation of a community hospital in any city or village in the county open to all residents of the county on equal terms.

Approved March 25, 1957.

CHAPTER 215—S. F. No. 1132

An act relating to game and fish; providing for the method of taking fish by residents under the age of 16 years

without procuring a license, amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 98.47, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 98.47, Subdivision 1, is hereby amended to read:

Residents under Exemptions. Subdivision 1. the age of 16 years may take fish without procuring a license, and residents under the age of 16 may hunt small game and trap fur bearing animals except beaver or otter without procuring a license. Non-residents under the age of 16 years may take fish by angling without procuring a license, if accompanied by a parent or legal guardian who has obtained a nonresident fishing license. Any non-resident under the age of 16 years who is attending a camp adjacent to any public waters of the state conducted by a social, charitable, or welfare organization or institution, not for profit, may take fish by angling in such waters or other adjacent waters without procuring a license, provided the organization or institution conducting the camp shall have a certificate from the commissioner that the camp is qualified hereunder, describing the waters affected as determined by the commissioner, and each such nonresident shall carry with him at all times while taking or attempting to take fish by angling in such waters a certificate identifying him and describing the waters, in such form as the commissioner shall prescribe, signed and dated by the officer or agent of the organization or institution in charge of the camp within the current calendar year.

Approved March 25, 1957.

CHAPTER 216-S. F. No. 109

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing a tax levy by certain counties to be used for roads and bridges on approved federal aid projects.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tax levy, roads and bridges, certain counties. In any county in this state now or hereafter having an assessed valuation of not less than \$3,000,000 and not more than \$5,000,000 exclusive of moneys and credits and containing not less than 76 nor more than 80 full or fractional congressional townships, the county board may levy a tax of not to exceed five mills to be used for construction or reconstruction of roads and bridges on approved federal aid projects.